Device description
Controller Cards for KE/KW System
KW-R33-000 (prev. KW-R34)
KW-R34-000 (prev. KW-R34-R)
KW-R35-000
KW-R36-000
Version:
Part no.:

3 Product overview 11
3.1 Product name and ordering data 11
3.2 Type code 11
3.3 Scope of delivery 11
3.4 Prerequisites 11
3.5 Product description 12
3.5.1 Significant differences to the KW-R2x controller card generation 12
3.6 Views and interface overview 13
3.6.1 Status LEDs 14
3.7 Dimensions 15
4 Ambient conditions 16
4.1 Transport 16
4.2 Storage 16
4.3 Operation 16
4.4 Disposal 16
5 Assembly / disassembly 18
5.1 For your safety 18
5.2 Avoiding material damage 18
5.3 Disassemble the controller card 18
5.4 Installing the controller card 18
6 Electrical connections 20
6.1 [X85/X86] real-time Ethernet 20
6.2 [X130] resolver (only KW-R34) 20
6.3 [X131] sine encoder 22
6.4 [X132] pulse encoder 26
6.5 [X140] binary inputs and outputs (BI/O) 27
6.6 [X141] binary inputs and outputs and analog inputs 30
6.7 [X235] USB 32
6.8 Assemble cable with D-SUB connector 33
7 Startup and operation 34
7.1 For your safety 34
7.2 Avoiding material damage 35
7.3 Drive addressing 35
7.3.1 EtherCAT: Addressing by parameter ID34023 'BUS address participant' 35
4 / 42 PDK_208399_KW-R3x / Version 2025/50
7.3.2 EtherCAT: Addressing by DIP switch S1 35
8 Accessories and options 37
8.1 Encoder cable 37
8.2 Socket connector and coding profil for X132 and X141 37
8.3 Ethernet cable 37
8.4 Cable for PC connection 37
8.5 Software 37
9 Service 38
9.1 Controller card exchange 38
9.2 Diagnostics 38
9.3 Loading firmware 38
Glossary 39
Your opinion is important! 42
PDK_208399_KW-R3x / Version 2025/50 5 / 42
1 About this documentation
1.1 Where is what?
Topic Chapter Chapter number
Validity, use and the propose of the documentation Imprint -
About this document 1
Basic safety information For your safety 2
Specific safety instructions (thematic safety instructions) Located in the various chapters
Information for planning and projecting personnel Product overview 3
Environmental conditions 4
Accessories and options 8
Practice information for startup, operating or maintenance personnel Assembly / disassembly 5
Electrical connections 6
Startup and operation 7
Service 9
Abbreviations and terms will be explained Glossary -
1.2 Keeping this document
This document must permanently be available and readable at the place where the product is in use. If the product is used at
another place or changed the owner, the document must be passed on.
1.3 Purpose
This document is addressed to any person who handles the product. It gives information about the following topics:
l Safety messages which are absolutely necessary to take care of during handling the product

The (communication) option and the firmware are not included in the order number of the controller card and
must be ordered separately.
3.2 Type code
K W - R 3 x - 0 0 0
| | | | |
| | | | Reserved
| | | Reserved
| | Reserved
| Encoder characteristics:
| 3: Sensorless (without encoder)
| 4: Resolver
| 5: Encoder evaluation according to encoder interface X131
| 6: Encoder evaluation according to encoder interface X131 and software pulse transmission (SIWL)
Generation 3
3.3 Scope of delivery
Please check whether the delivered parts correspond with the delivery note. If the delivery is incomplete, please contact your
nearest AMKmotion representative.
Check the components for signs of transport damage after their arrival. Do not install and operate any damaged components.
If there is any transport damage, immediately inform the delivering freight carrier and inform your AMKmotion representative.
3.4 Prerequisites
The following prerequisites must at least be met to operate the controller cards.
Hardware revisions of the devices
KW Rev. 3.20
KWD Rev. 3.20
KW100 Rev. 4.01
PDK_208399_KW-R3x / Version 2025/50 11 / 42
Software version
AIPEX 5 from V1.3
Service pack -
Firmware (controller card) from ECsoe V3.02 2024/04
3.5 Product description
The controller cards are designed as card slots for the KW compact inverters in the KE/KW drive system. Each controller card
controls a servo motor connected to the compact inverter in the operating modes position control, speed control or torque control
(current control) or operates the drive in the V/f control operating mode.
The setpoints are commanded by a controller via the real-time Ethernet interface. The actual values of the motor are coming via
the encoder input terminals from e.g. absolute encoders, delivered to the controller card and evaluated.
To communicate with a controller, each participant must be assigned a unique participant address. The participant address can be
set using DIP switch S1 (not currently supported) or via parameters.
The cycle time for real-time Ethernet communication is typically 1 ms. In this cycle time, a controller can easily supply over 100
drives with cyclic setpoints synchronously. The real-time Ethernet line can be forwarded from drive to drive (Daisy-Chain). The
controller card is available with the following protocol according to IEC 61800-7-300:
l servo drive profile over EtherCAT (SoE)
With AMKmotions AIPEX 5 software tool, the controller card is adapted, configured and optimized to the respective application.
Process variables can also be recorded and diagnostic messages can be read out.
3.5.1 Significant differences to the KW-R2x controller card generation
l There is only 1 parameter set and 1 instance. The instance for bus settings is also instance 0.
l ID192 contains all parameters that can be stored remanent in the system. Parameters from ID192 'List backup data' are